

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

vs.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION,
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL OIL
COMPANY, BP P.L.C., BP AMERICA INC.,
and AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

Case Number: 1:21-CV-04807-VEC-SDA

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S RENEWED MOTION TO REMAND TO STATE COURT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1**
- II. BACKGROUND..... 3**
 - A. The Complaint..... 3
 - B. Procedural History..... 4
- III. LEGAL STANDARDS..... 5**
- IV. FEDERAL COMMON LAW PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR REMOVAL. 5**
 - A. *Connecticut* forecloses removal under federal common law. 5
 - B. Defendants’ assertion of complete preemption is untimely. 7
 - C. Federal common law does not completely preempt the City’s claims..... 9
 - 1. Federal common law cannot completely preempt state law unless Congress explicitly says so. 9
 - 2. No body of federal common law preempts the City’s claims. 11
 - a. The federal common law of interstate pollution does not apply.11
 - b. The federal common law of foreign affairs does not apply.14
 - c. The Court should not expand federal common law to encompass the City’s claims.....16
 - D. Federal common law does not supply the City with a federal remedy. 16
- V. FEDERAL OFFICER REMOVAL DOES NOT APPLY..... 17**
- VI. FEDERAL ENCLAVE JURISDICTION DOES NOT EXIST..... 20**
- VII. FIRST AMENDMENT DEFENSES PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR REMOVAL. 23**
- VIII. THERE IS NO FRAUDULENT JOINDER. 26**
- IX. THIS CASE IS NOT REMOVABLE UNDER CAFA..... 30**
- X. DEFENDANTS’ CONTINUED OPPOSITION TO REMAND IS OBJECTIVELY UNREASONABLE. 34**
- XI. CONCLUSION..... 35**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Addison Automatics, Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	15
<i>Sotheby's Inc. v. Mod. Art Servs., Ltd.</i> , No. 10 CIV. 9032 RMB, 2011 WL 1642197 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2011).....	10
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	15
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019).....	20, 22
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	11, 12
<i>Bernadin v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 08 CV 1774(NG)(VVP), 2009 WL 1910964 (E.D.N.Y. July 1, 2009).....	8
<i>Briarpatch Ltd. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11, 17, 28, 29
<i>Bronx Dough, LLC v. Dunkin’ Donuts, Inc.</i> , No. 03 CIV.1398 DC, 2004 WL 112880 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2004).....	27
<i>Calabro v. Aniq Halal Live Poultry Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	16
<i>Californians for Alternatives to Toxics v. N. Coast R.R. Auth.</i> , 2012 WL 1610756 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2012).....	17
<i>Carey v. Ripp</i> , No. 2:17-cv-04899(ADS)(SIL), 2018 WL 1135553 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2018).....	24
<i>Castillo v. BJ’s Wholesale Club</i> , 645 F. Supp. 3d 85 (E.D.N.Y. 2022).....	28

CBS Inc. v. Snyder,
762 F. Supp. 71 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 8

Children’s Vill. v. Greenburgh Eleven Teachers’ Union Fed’n of Teachers, Local 1532,
867 F. Supp. 245 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 24

City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP,
39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 2, 20, 21, 22

City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP,
No. 20-CV-00163-DKW-RT, 2021 WL 839439 (D. Haw. Mar. 5, 2021)..... 2

City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP,
No. 20-CV-00163-DKW-RT, 2021 WL 531237 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021) 20, 22

City of Annapolis v. BP P.L.C.,
2022 WL 4548226 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2022) 2, 23, 25

City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.,
45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022)..... *passim*

City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
558 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.N.J. 2021) 23, 30

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan,
451 U.S. 304 (1981) 12

City of New York v. Chevron Corp.,
993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.,
2022 WL 14151421 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2022) 2, 20, 23, 25

City of Oakland v. BP PLC,
969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 2, 25

CMGRP, Inc. v. Agency for the Performing Arts, Inc.,
689 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 34, 35

Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 2, 20, 21

Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 20

Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
___F.4th___, No. 21-1446-CV, 2023 WL 6279941 (2d Cir. Sept. 27, 2023) *passim*

Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
No. 3:20-CV-1555 (JCH), 2021 WL 2389739 (D. Conn. June 2, 2021) 20, 22, 23

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000) 15

<i>D.C. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014)	33
<i>Delaware v. BP Am. Inc.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 618 (D. Del.)	9, 30
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	10, 16
<i>Fax Telecommunicaciones Inc. v. AT&T</i> , 138 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Fayet v. Target Corp.</i> , No. 20-CV-3191-LTS-KHP, 2021 WL 706332 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2021)	26
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	16
<i>Fracasse v. People’s United Bank</i> , 747 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	12
<i>Greenidge v. Mundo Shipping Corp.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 10 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	35
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	25
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	12
<i>In re Assicurazioni Generali, S.P.A.</i> , 592 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>In re Briscoe</i> , 448 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 742 (S.D. Tex. 2005)	25
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., Consumer Privacy User Profile Litig.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	33
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , No. 14-MD-2543 (JMF), 2015 WL 3776385 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2015)	27
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	12

<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Jackson v. N.A.A.C.P.</i> , 575 F. App'x 256 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Kuklachev v. Gelfman</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	3
<i>Kuperstein v. Hoffman-Laroche, Inc.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	34, 35
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>LG Display Co. v. Madigan</i> , 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011).....	30, 32
<i>Lontz v. Tharp</i> , 413 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	16
<i>Lupo v. Hum. Affs. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Marathon CRE 2018-FL1 Issuer, Ltd. v. 257-263 W 34th St. LLC</i> , No. 22 CIV. 1991 (KPF), 2023 WL 1815195 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2023).....	27
<i>Marcus v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	34
<i>Martin v. Petersen Health Operations, LLC</i> , No. 1:20-CV-1449, 2021 WL 4313604 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2021).....	17
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019).....	20, 22
<i>Michigan v. AmeriGas Partners, L.P.</i> , 954 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	25

Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023)..... *passim*

Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
No. CV 20-1636 (JRT/HB), 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021) *passim*

Missouri v. Illinois,
200 U.S. 496 (1906) 12

Moses v. Martin,
360 F. Supp. 2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 35

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 25

NASDAQ OMX Grp., Inc. v. UBS Sec., LLC,
770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014) 24

Nat’l Rev., Inc. v. Mann,
140 S. Ct. 344 (2019) 25

New Jersey Carpenters Vacation Fund v. HarborView Mortgage Loan Trust 2006-4,
581 F. Supp. 2d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 33

New Jersey v. City of New York,
283 U.S. 473 (1931) 12

New York v. New Jersey,
256 U.S. 296 (1921) 12

North Dakota v. Minnesota,
263 U.S. 365 (1923) 12

Ortiz v. Tara Materials, Inc.,
No. 21-CV-00373-AJB-AHG, 2021 WL 5982289 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2021) 8

Owen v. Stokes,
No. 218CV01581GMNDJA, 2020 WL 127552 (D. Nev. Jan. 10, 2020) 34

Pampillonia v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.,
138 F.3d 459 (2d Cir. 1998) 26, 29

Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps,
475 U.S. 767 (1986) 25

Platkin v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
No. 22CV06733RKJBD, 2023 WL 4086353 (D.N.J. June 20, 2023) 2, 20

Polonetsky v. Better Homes Depot,
97 N.Y.2d 46 (N.Y. 2001) 23, 24

Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Kentucky,
704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013) 5, 30, 31, 32

<i>Qatar v. First Abu Dhabi Bank PJSC</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	24
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019)	9, 20
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Casa Chapa S.A. de C.V.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 901 (W.D. Tex. 2005)	29, 30
<i>Rodriguez v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020)	16
<i>Rosenfeld v. Lincoln Life Ins. Co.</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 636 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	3, 27
<i>Schubarth v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , No. 14-CV-2140 (CRC), 2021 WL 7889662 (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 2021)	8
<i>Shanahan v. Kolmar Labs., Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-8317 (JMF), 2019 WL 935164 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2019)	26
<i>Solomon v. St. Joseph Hosp.</i> , 62 F.4th 54 (2d Cir. 2023)	9, 11, 17
<i>Solucorp Indus., Ltd. v. Goldstein</i> , No. 11 CV 5920(VB), 2011 WL 7101063 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2011)	24
<i>Song v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 17CV325 JM (JLB), 2017 WL 1149286 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2017)	32, 33
<i>Sullivan v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>TechnoMarine SA v. Giftports, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Tokhtaman v. Hum. Care, LLC</i> , No. 18-CV-5907 (VEC), 2018 WL 5447543 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2018)	24
<i>Troung v. Am. Bible Soc'y</i> , 171 F. App'x 898 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Anita Silingo v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 904 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>W. Va. ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011)	31, 33

Whitaker v. Am. Telecasting, Inc.,
261 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2001) 5

Whitehurst v. 1199SEIU United Healthcare Workers E.,
928 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2019) 9

Williams v. Emps. Mut. Cas. Co.,
845 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2017) 32

Wilson v. Ethicon Women’s Health & Urology,
2014 WL 1900852 (S.D.W. Va. May 13, 2014) 35

Wyant v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
881 F. Supp. 919 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 7, 8

Xiao Yang Chen v. Fischer,
6 N.Y.3d 94 (N.Y. 2005) 28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331 6

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B) 30

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1446 7

28 U.S.C. § 1453(b) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(1) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1653 2

43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1) 4

Rules

F.R.C.P. Rule 23 30, 31, 32

Other Authorities

New York City Administrative Code § 20-700 1

New York City Administrative Code § 20-701 3, 22, 24

New York City Administrative Code § 20-703(d)–(e) 31

Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 § 2 (2005) 33
